Company has chosen to carry the entire instrument on a combined basis at fair value through profit and
loss.  Changes in fair value are reflected in the Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for each
reporting period.  For presentation purposes, the Company’s policy is to report interest paid to note
holders as a separate line item in the Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss, rather than
aggregating such payments with the other changes in fair value of the notes each period.

In order to properly reflect opening balances under IFRS and to present accurate comparable values for
the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company has corrected this error by adjusting affected balances
on the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss, Statement of
Changes in Equity, and Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2011, as shown in the
table below.

MicroPlanet Technology Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)
December 31, 2012 and 2011

31

Summary of Adjustments to a Prior Period:

Statement Line Item
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Statements of Convertible Notes, current 1,979,351   (45,604)   1,933,747
Financial Position at December 31, 2011 Contributed Surplus 4,297,270   (253,860)   4,043,410

Deficit 29,458,648   (299,464)   29,159,184

Consolidated Statements of Convertible Notes, current 3,947,738   37,706   3,910,032
Financial Position at December 31, 2010 Contributed Surplus 4,130,320   253,860   3,876,460

Deficit 28,280,017   291,566   27,988,451

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Interest Expense (479,761)   75,470   (404,291)
Comprehensive Loss for the year ended Foreign exchange gain 148,844   (21,956)   126,888
December 31, 2011 Change in Fair Value of compound Note -   (45,616)   (45,616)

Consolidated Statements of Deficit balance as of December 31, 2010 (28,280,017)  291,566   (27,988,451)
Changes in Equity Loss for the year ended December 31, 2011 (1,178,631)   7,898   (1,170,733)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow Loss for the year (1,178,631)   7,898   (1,170,733)
For the year ended Accretion  on convertible notes 75,470   (75,470)   -
December 31, 2011 Unrealized foreign exchange gain (148,844)   21,956   (126,888)

Change in Fair Value of compound Note -   45,616   45,616

MicroPlanet Technology Corp.

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

December 31, 2013 and 2012

Contents

Independent Auditor’s Report 1-2

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 3

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss 4

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 5

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 6

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 7-29

1